# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	Ξ:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONV	/EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Michael Mortimore			03/07/2008	
Stephen Clinton Young		03/07/2008		
Simon Robert Lorri	e Everitt		03/07/2008	
Ronald Knegtel			03/07/2008	
Joanne Louise Pine	der		03/07/2008	
Alistair Peter Ruthe	erford		03/07/2008	
Steven Durrant			03/07/2008	
Guy Brenchley			03/07/2008	
Jean-Damien Charrier			03/07/2008	
Michael O'Donnell			03/10/2008	
RECEIVING PART		euticals Incorporated		
Street Address:	130 Waverly Str	130 Waverly Street		
City:	Cambridge	Cambridge		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02139			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 5			
Property Type		Numb	per	
PCT Number: US072		50726190		
Application Number: 60876		876307		
Application Number: 609222		922291		
Application Number: 60947		947707		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500503104

Application Number:

Fax Number:

(269)383-5858

60989014

Correspondence will be se	ent via US Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	(269)383-5833	
Email:	plested@millercanfield.com	
Correspondent Name:	Jonathan P. O'Brien, Ph.D.	
Address Line 1:	277 South Rose Street	
Address Line 2:	Suite 5000	
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49007	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	125805/06-156 WO/00400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jonathan P. O'Brien, Ph.D.
Total Attachments: 9		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page1.tif		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page2.tif source=06-156 WO Assignment#page3.tif		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page3.tif		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page5.tif		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page6.tif		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page7.tif		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page8.tif		
source=06-156 WO Assignment#page9.tif		

#### ASSIGNMENT

I/We:

1) Michael Mortimore, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

2) Stephen Clinton Young, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

3) Simon Robert Lorrie Everitt, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

4) Ronald Knegtel, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

5) Joanne Louise Pinder, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

6) Alistair Peter Rutherford, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

7) Steven Durrant, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

8) Guy Brenchley, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

9) Jean-Damien Charrier, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom; and

10) Michael O'Donnell, of Abingdon, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom;

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned, sold and transferred to, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to, Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Massachusetts and having an office and a place of business at 130 Waverly Street, Cambridge, MA 02139, its successors and assigns, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE:

(1) the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all of my/our inventions, and discoveries disclosed in:

(a) the application for United States Letters Patent entitled: **COMPOUNDS USEFUL AS PROTEIN KINASE INHIBITORS** and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on \_\_\_\_\_\_, under Application Number \_\_\_\_\_\_, <sup>1</sup> and claimed priority from U.S. Serial Nos. 60/876,307, filed on December 21, 2006; 60/922,291, filed on April 6, 2007; 60/947,707, filed on July 3, 2007; and 60/989,014, filed on November 19, 2007,

Page 1 of 9

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> I/We authorize and request ASSIGNEE to insert the filing date and/or application number of said application when known.

including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications there from, and/or

(b) the International Patent Application entitled: **COMPOUNDS USEFUL AS PROTEIN KINASE INHIBITORS**, filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in the United States Receiving Office on December 21, 2007 under Application No.: PCT/US2007/026190, and designating all countries, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications there from;

(2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the election of the ASSIGNEE or its designee, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in the United States and in any other country of the world;

(3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any other country of the world, and in and to any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof; and

(4) the entire right, title and interest in and to all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications including, but not limited to, the following priority application(s):

60/876,307	USA	December 21, 2006
Application No.	Country	Filing Date
60/922,291	USA	April 6, 2007
Application No.	Country	Filing Date
60/947,707	USA	July 3, 2007
Application No.	Country	Filing Date
60/989,014	USA	November 19, 2007
Application No.	Country	Filing Date

and all rights of priority in any country of the world deriving from the above-identified Patent Applications.

Page 2 of 9

I/We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I/We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I/We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

Page 3 of 9

M/ lo/timore	

(1) Michael Mortimore Date: 7th March 2008

Witness: SJAMES

07/03/08 Date

Name:

Address: VERTER Prokmachinials ABINGDON, DXON

07103108 Date

Name: MARY CARNS Address: VERTER PHARMACEUTICALS ABINGPON

DXON

Mary S Cains.

(2) Stephen Clinton Young

Date: 7th March 2008.

Witness:

07103108

Date

Date

Name: SJAMES Address: VERTER PRORMACEMENTS ABINGPON, OXON

07103 108

Name: Mty CARNS Address: Velter Prokmaceuments ABINGOON

DXON

Hong Bine.

Page 4 of 9

	Q	-
(3) Sim	on Robert Lorrie Ev	veritt
Date:	7/March	1008

Witness:

07 MARCH 08 Date

Name: SUMMES Address: VERTER functions ABINGOON DXON

07103108 Date

Name: M CALENS Address: VERTER MARMACENTUALS ABINGOON Dial

Mary 8 Bine

RMA Kneefel

(4) Ronald Knegtel

Date: 7 March 2000

Witness:

07103108

Name: SJAmes Address: VERTER PHARMACENTIALS

07103108

Name: M CARRNS Address:

oxon

Date

Date

VERTER PHARMACENTICALS ABINGOON

Page 5 of 9

Barre.

nn'e L'ouise Pinder Dat<u>7/003</u>08

07103108 Date

<u>0</u>70310 ₹ Date

W'1 the ss

Names J Ames Ad dresserter relevancents car Ab, Na) Do Ox O N

Namera connel s Address VER TEX PHAEMENT on s AB, NHE DO O KON

Mays Caine.

(6) Ali r d 3 70 જ Date.

W'ı tır e s

11

 $\frac{6710306}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10306}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10306}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10306}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10306}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10306}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10000}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10000}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10000}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10000}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10000}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10000}{\text{Date}}$   $\frac{10000}{\text{Date}}$ 

	1/
$\mathcal{O}$	
	W.

(7) Steven Durrant

7103108' Date:

Witness:

07102109
----------

Name: SJANES Address: VELTER PHARMACENTURS ABINGON OXON

OTOSION

Date

Date

Name: M CO, RNS Address: VERTER Phalmacenticaes

> ABinic Por Oxol

m.

(8) Guy Brenchley

03/08

Witness:

07103106

Date

Date

Page 7 of 9

Date: \_\_\_\_

Name: SJames

Address: USETER PHARMACENTICALS ABINGOON

oxon

BOICORO

Name: M CARNS Address: UELTER fragmactures

Afinicoon

DXON

Mary SGins

Viroan S

(9) Jean-Damien Charrier

Date: 7 - Norch. 2008

07103108

Witness:

Name: SJAMES Address: VERTER Profine contracts ABINGRON OXON

07103105

Date

Date

Address: VEETLA PHALMACENTICALS

M CARNS

Name:

ABINGOON Oxon Maryo Came

(10) Michael O'Donnell Date:  $\frac{lo(3)}{3}$ 

Witness:

	10103108
Name: SJAMES	Date
Address: Voltes fragmacentul	
ABINGOON	
0x0N	
	10103108
Name: M CARNS	Date
Address: VERTER fholma CENTLOLS	
ABINGPON	
oxon	
forgeame Page	8 of 9

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNEE

By: Counsel Title: Date: Ma

### Commonwealth of Massachusetts

County of <u>Middlesex</u>

On this  $21^{st}$  day of <u>MArch</u>, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared <u>Stephen Mesht</u>, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification which were <u>fersoul Knoulde</u>, to be the person whose name is signed on this document and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/<del>her</del> knowledge and belief.

man Ac Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 9 of 9

**RECORDED: 04/02/2008**